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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COMMISSION

500 West Temple Street
Hall of Administration, Room 374

Los Angeles, CA  90012-2718
ERCOMfilings@bos.lacounty.gov

213-974-2417

CHARGE ALLEGING UNFAIR EMPLOYEE RELATIONS PRACTICE
AGAINST MANAGEMENT

INSTRUCTIONS:

A. This charge may be filed pursuant of the Employee Relations
Ordinance No. 9646, Section 5.04.240 (a)(b).

B. Complete this form and submit an electronic .pdf copy to
ERCOMfilings@bos.lacounty.gov.

C. Charging Party is responsible for the notification to Respondent within (3) calendar days of filing
and shall provide proof of service to ERCOM via ERCOMfilings@bos.lacounty.gov.

Charge Against:

Name:__________________________________      Address:____________________________________________  

The above named _____________________________ has engaged in and/or is engaging in unfair employee   
(employer)

relations practices within the meaning of Section _______ subsection(s) __________ of the Employee Relations 
Ordinance or Section ____ subsection(s) __________ of the Commission Rules and Regulations. 

Basis of Charge: (Be specific as to facts/actions, names, addresses, dates, etc.  Attach additional pages if required)

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

CASE NO. __________________

DATE FILED ________________

240(A)(1);(3)

[SEE ATTACHED]

County of Los Angeles 500 W. Temple Street

County of Los Angeles

5.04

029-25

6/16/25
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Requested Remedy (if applicable): 

Charging Party:

Full Name of Party(ies) filing charge: (If Employee Organization give full name, including local and and/or number)
____________________________________________________________________________________

Contact Person: _________________________________ Email: _________________________________________

Cell Phone: ___________________________________   Office Phone:____________________________________

Mailing Address (include zip code): ________________________________________________________________   

Additional Relevant Information: 

Declaration

I declare that I have read the above charge(s) and verify under penalty of perjury that the statements therein are true 
to the best of my knowledge and belief.  

Signature________________________________________

Printed Name ____________________________________

Title: ___________________________________________

For: ____________________________________________

Date: ___________________________________________

of my knowledge and belief

________________________

1. Finding that by COC serving the February 27, 2025 subpoenas without first negotiating with PPOA, the County breached its
obligation to negotiate with PPOA in violation of Section 5.04.240 of the County Code.
2. Finding that by COC serving the February 27, 2025 subpoenas without completing meet and confer efforts required by ERCOM
UFC Nos. 017-20 and 012-23, the County violated ERCOM's Decision and Orders for UFC Nos. 017-20 and 012-23.
3. Finding that by COC serving the February 27, 2025 subpoenas, the County violated two separate injunctions granted by the Los
Angeles Superior Court (Sup. Ct. Case Nos. 23STCP01745 and 24STCP00232).
4. Requiring the County to rescind the COC subpoenas served to Sheriff Robert Luna on February 27, 2025.
5. Requiring the County to meet and confer over the effects of the COC subpoenas served to Sheriff Robert Luna on February 27,
2025.
6. Requiring the County to make whole any adversely impacted PPOA members as a result of the County's actions in this case.
7. Requiring the County to pay PPOA's attorneys fees for any legal efforts associated with the February 27, 2025 COC subpoenas.
8. An order for such further relief as the Commission determines may be appropriate under the circumstances.

Professional Peace Officers Association

James Cunningham jjc@jimcunninghamlaw.com
(619) 871-9116 (619) 819-9288

10405 San Diego Mission Road Ste 200, San Diego, CA 92108

The County is bound by two separate injunctions granted by the Los Angeles Superior Court (Sup. Ct.
Case Nos. 23STCP01745 and 24STCP00232) each intended to preserve the status quo while
PPOA/ALADS and the County are engaged in good faith meet and confer negotiations regarding utilization
of the County's investigative subpoena power.

ALADS is also expected to file a UFC regarding the aforementioned conduct. Upon this filing, a motion to
consolidate charges will be submitted by PPOA.

James Cunningham
Attorney

Professional Peace Officers Association

June 16, 2025
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COMMISSION

__________________________________________
)

In the Matters of )
)

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY )
SHERIFFS and PROFESSIONAL PEACE )
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, )

)
Charging Parties, ) UFC Nos. 006-20 and 017-20

) (Consolidated)
vs. )

)
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, )

)
Respondent. )

__________________________________________)

DECISION AND ORDER

Background

Effective February 27, 2020, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors adopted 
Ordinance 20-0520 (the “Ordinance”), which amended Chapter 3.79.030 of the County Code to 
permit the Civilian Oversight Commission (“COC”) to “[a]ccess information, documents, and 
testimony necessary to the Commission’s oversight function” and, “in compliance with all laws 
and confidentiality protections . . . compel the production of such information by directing the 
[Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”)] to issue a subpoena on the Commission’s behalf when 
deemed necessary by action of the Commission.”

On March 3, 2020, County voters adopted ballot proposition Measure R, which added 
Chapter 3.79.190 to the County Code to grant COC “[c]onsistent with state law, including, but 
not limited to the Peace Officers Bill of Rights . . . the power to subpoena and require the 
attendance of witnesses and the production of books and papers pertinent to investigations and 
oversight,” and amended Chapter 3.79.130 of the County Code to permit the COC to use its own 
members and staff to “undertake investigations, inquiries, audits and monitoring” and to “review 
and evaluate the Office of Inspector General’s handling and resolution of any or all citizen’s or 
inmate’s complaint.”

Collectively, Ordinance 20-0520 and Measure R are referred to herein as “Oversight 
Legislation.”
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On July 28, 2020, the Association of Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs (“ALADS”) filed 
unfair practice charge (“UFC”) No. 006-20 alleging that the County of Los Angeles 
(“Respondent”) violated Section 5.04.240 of the County Employee Relation Ordinance (“ERO”)
by, without meeting and conferring with ALADS, making the changes implemented by the 
Oversight Legislation, not responding to information requests from ALADS, and issuing a 
subpoena in relation to disciplinary investigation concerning a January 26, 2020 incident 
involving Sheriff’s Department personnel.

On December 28, 2020, the Professional Peace Officers Association (“PPOA”) filed UFC 
No. 017-20 alleging that Respondent violated Section 5.04.240 of the ERO by, without meeting 
and conferring with PPOA, making the changes implemented by the Oversight Legislation.

Collectively, ALADS and PPOA are referred to herein as “Charging Parties.”

Respondent denied the allegations by the Charging Parties and requested that the 
Commission dismiss the charges.

On February 15, 2021, the Commission issued an order finding that Respondent did not 
violate the ERO “when it failed or refused to negotiate over the decisions to adopt” the Oversight 
Legislation, and sent the UFCs to hearing as to whether Respondent violated the ERO by not 
negotiating “the effects of adopting” the Oversight Legislation.

Pursuant to the Commission’s February 15, 2021, order, on May 17, 2022, our hearing 
officer (“HO”) held a hearing at which relevant evidence and testimony were taken and argument 
was submitted.  On August 18, 2022, the HO issued a Report and Recommendation (“Report”).

Thereafter, at regularly scheduled meetings held on October 24 and November 28, 2022, 
the Commission heard oral argument on whether to adopt the Report.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Having considered the HO’s Report, the exceptions and responses to those exceptions 
filed as to the Report, and oral argument, the Commission hereby makes the following Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

First, the Respondent violated Sections 5.04.240(A)(1) and (A)(3) of the ERO by 
implementing the Oversight Legislation without first negotiating the effects of the Oversight 
Legislation with PPOA and ALADS. 

We pause here to address one of Respondent’s main arguments, which is that it has no 
duty to bargain  the effects of changes to terms and conditions of employment which flow from 
state legislation and/or voter initiatives.  To this end, the Respondent challenges the scope of this 
Commission’s authority by asserting that we cannot order the County to engage in effects 
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bargaining prior to implementation of the Oversight Legislation.  Both arguments are without 
merit, and if adopted, would upend the Commission’s long-established power to remedy UFCs 
related to the basic duty to meet and confer.  

The duty to meet and confer over effects to the terms and conditions of employment 
remains essential to public sector labor relations even when state legislation and/or a voter 
initiative negates the obligation to engage in decisional bargaining. As the California Supreme 
Court has stated, the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (“MMBA”) provides that:

The meet-and-confer requirement of section 3505 [of the MMBA] is an 
important feature of state public employee labor relations law, and one that places a 
relatively ‘minimal’ burden on a local agency’s governing functions. . . . Further, the 
MMBA aims to foster full communication between public employers and employees 
and improve employer-employee relations. These purposes require compliance with 
section 3505, even when an agency decides to take a proposal directly to the voters.

(Boling v. PERB, 5 Cal. 5th 898, 915 (2018).)

Furthermore, PERB has held that effects bargaining is required to address the impact of 
expanding certain subpoena powers over employees of law enforcement agencies for civilian 
oversight commissions (see County of Sonoma, PERB Dec. No. 2772-M (2021)).  On appeal, the 
California Court of Appeal has agreed (see County of Sonoma v. PERB , 80 Cal. App. 5th 167, 
186-87 (1st Dist. 2022)).  A more recent PERB decision involving the unilateral implementation 
of Covid-19 vaccination rules in San Francisco seems to be in accord (cf. City & County of San 
Francisco, PERB Dec. No. 2846-M (Nov. 17, 2022), slip op. at p. 21 n.17 (“even when a rule is 
primarily about public safety . . . disciplinary issues are still subject to effects bargaining”)).

Second, the Respondent violated Sections 5.04.240(A)(1) and (A)(3) of the ERO by 
failing or refusing to respond to  February 7 and May 19, 2020 information requests from 
ALADS. The HO’s Report should have addressed and reached this conclusion; we are doing so 
here.  

Order

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Report is adopted as amended herein. 

2. The Respondent violated Sections 5.04.240(A)(1) and (A)(3) of the ERO by 
implementing the Oversight Legislation without first negotiating the effects of the Oversight 
Legislation with ALADS and PPOA, and by not responding to the ALADS information 
requests of February 7 and May 19, 2020.  

3. The Respondent shall respond to ALADS’ information request of February 7 and 
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May 19, 2020, no later than fourteen (14) days after the issuance of this Decision and Order.

4. The Respondent shall meet and confer with the Charging Parties with respect to 
the negotiable effects of the Oversight Legislation as follows:

a. The parties shall immediately meet and confer on the schedule for 
negotiations and shall, no later than seven (7) days after the issuance of this Decision and 
Order, report to the Commission on any agreement as to the schedule for negotiations. 

b. If the parties are unable to reach an agreement as to the schedule for 
negotiations, then the Commission will consider an application by any party to issue a 
supplemental Decision and Order establishing the negotiations schedule. 

c. It is the Commission’s hope and expectation that negotiations will be 
completed no later than sixty (60) days from the commencement of negotiations, and that 
the parties will take all actions necessary to facilitate such a schedule, including the pre-
selection of a mediator. The parties shall have the discretion to reach a mutual agreement 
pursuant to a lengthier schedule. 

d. The meet-and-confer process outlined in this Paragraphs 4 shall be without 
prejudice to the exhaustion of the impasse procedure otherwise required by law.  

5. Members of the employee representation units represented by ALADS and PPOA 
shall not be required to respond to subpoenas issued pursuant to the Oversight Legislation until 
the conclusion of the meet-and-confer process described above in Paragraph 4. 

6. The Respondent shall post appropriate notices – including but not necessarily 
limited to email notice to affected members of the employee representation units represented by
ALADS and PPOA – regarding this Decision and Order.  

IT IS SO ORDERED.  

Dated at Los Angeles, California, on November 30, 2022.
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________________________________
Christopher David Ruiz Cameron, Chair       

________________________________
Anthony Miller, Commissioner

________________________________
Najeeb Khoury, Commissioner
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COMMISSION 

__________________________________________ 
) 

In the Matter of ) 
) 

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY ) 
SHERIFFS and PROFESSIONAL PEACE  ) 
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,  ) 

) 
  Charging Parties, ) UFC No. 012-23 

) 
vs. )   

) 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ) 

) 
  Respondent.             ) 

__________________________________________) 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Background 

This Decision and Order (“D&O”) pertains to an Unfair Practice Charge (“UFC”) filed 
on May 19, 2023 with the Los Angeles County Employee Relations Commission (“Commission” 
or “ERCOM”) by the Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs (“ALADS”) and the Los 
Angeles County Professional Peace Officers Association (“PPOA”). This matter was heard 
before the Employee Relations Commission at their regularly scheduled meeting on November 
18, 2024.    

This UFC deals with the same oversight legislation (“Oversight Legislation”) that was 
addressed in our prior Decision and Order UFC Nos. 006-20 and 017-20 (“Prior D&O”).  The 
Oversight Legislation governs personnel who are represented by the Charging Parties and 
employed by the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department (“Department”), and is meant, at 
least in part, to investigate the existence of deputy gangs in the Department.   

The Oversight Legislation consists of multiple parts: effective February 27, 2020, the Los 
Angeles County Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance 20-0520 (the “Ordinance”), which 
amended Chapter 3.79.030 of the County Code to permit the Civilian Oversight Commission 
(“COC”) to “[a]ccess information, documents, and testimony necessary to the Commission’s 
oversight function” and, “in compliance with all laws and confidentiality protections . . . compel 
the production of such information by directing the [Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”)] to 
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issue a subpoena on the Commission’s behalf when deemed necessary by action of the 
Commission.”  On March 3, 2020, County voters adopted ballot proposition Measure R, which 
added Chapter 3.79.190 to the County Code to grant COC “[c]onsistent with state law, including, 
but not limited to the Peace Officers Bill of Rights . . . the power to subpoena and require the 
attendance of witnesses and the production of books and papers pertinent to investigations and 
oversight,” and amended Chapter 3.79.130 of the County Code to permit the COC to use its own 
members and staff to “undertake investigations, inquiries, audits and monitoring” and to “review 
and evaluate the Office of Inspector General’s handling and resolution of any or all citizen’s or 
inmate’s complaint.”   
 

In our Prior D&O, which was issued November 30, 2022, we made clear that the County 
did not have to bargain over the decision to implement the Oversight Legislation but it did have 
to bargain over its effects.   Recognizing the importance of implementing the Oversight 
Legislation in a timely fashion, we ordered the parties to conduct effects bargaining in an 
expedited manner. 
 

Our Prior D&O specifically stated that the County “violated Sections 5.04.240(A)(1) and 
(A)(3) of the ERO1 by implementing the Oversight Legislation without first negotiating the 
effects of the Oversight Legislation with ALADS and PPOA,” and ordered that “[m]embers of 
the employee representation units represented by ALADS and PPOA shall not be required to 
respond to subpoenas issued pursuant to the Oversight Legislation until the conclusion of the 
meet-and-confer process.” 
 

But on May 12, 2023, while the meet and confer process over effects bargaining was still 
ongoing, the OIG sent letters to certain deputies and requested their participation in interviews as 
part of investigations into law enforcement gangs and police misconduct.  The OIG letters 
instructed deputies that they must appear but that the deputies could invoke their Fifth 
Amendment rights to remain silent.  The letters additionally stated that the OIG would provide 
the interview statements to the Department, the California Commission on Peace Officer 
Standards and Training (P.O.S.T.), and other governmental entities.   Deputies were also asked to 
bring photographs of gang related tattoos and were informed that they would be asked to disclose 
who else might have similar tattoos along with any other information related to deputies being in 
gangs.  
 

On May 18, 2023, Sheriff Robert Luna sent a corresponding email that ordered the 
deputies to cooperate with the OIG interviews and reminded the deputies of a Department policy 
that stated no employee can take any action that could interfere with an investigation and warned 
that failure to cooperate could lead to termination.   The deputies were not informed whether 
they would receive Lybarger2 or Garrity3 protections during the interviews.  
 

In response to these letters, the Charging Parties filed the current UFC, and ALADS 

 
1 Los Angeles County Employee Relations Ordinance.   
2 See Lybarger v City of Los Angeles, 40 Cal. 3d 822 (1985). 
3 See Garrity v. New Jersey, 385 U.S. 493 (1967). 
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sought a preliminary injunction from the Superior Court.  On July 10, 2023, the Superior Court 
granted the request for preliminary injunction.  For our part, we sent the current UFC to hearing 
and received the Hearing Officer’s Report on July 23, 2024.    

We adopt much of the Hearing Officer’s Report but also reject certain portions.  

We agree with the Hearing Officer that the May 12, 2023 and May 18, 2023 
communications effectively served as subpoenas, and that the Respondent violated our 
November 30, 2022 Order by issuing these communications before concluding the meet and 
confer process over effects bargaining.  

We also adopt the Hearing Officer’s finding that the Respondent engaged in direct 
dealing when it issued the May 12, 2023 and May 18, 2023 communications to the deputies 
while the parties were engaged in the meet and confer process. 

We also agree with the Superior Court’s analysis as to why effects bargaining was 
required under our previous Order and continues to be required until such bargaining concludes: 

When a non-negotiable decision has foreseeable effects on discipline, such as 
creating a new type of evidence that may be used to support discipline or a new 
ground for discipline, these effects are negotiable. American Federation of State, 
County and Municipal Employees v. Regents of University of California, 
(“American Federation”) (2021) PERB Decision No. 2783H, pg. 34 (bargaining 
required for influenza vaccine mandate discipline). Even after a firm non-
negotiable decision is made, the employer must provide notice and a meaningful 
opportunity to bargain over the reasonably foreseeable effects of its decision 
before implementation, just as it is required to do before making a decision on a 
mandatory subject of bargaining.   

Like PERB's decisions, ERCOM's decisions establish that the County must 
negotiate matters that concern discipline. See ALADS v. County of Los Angeles 
Sheriff's Department, (2018) UFC 043-13; UFC 014-15 (effects bargaining 
required for suspension without pay for deputies charged with misdemeanor 
pursuant to Civil Service Rule 18.01(A)); Coalition of County Unions, et al v. 
County of LA Chief Administrative Office (1991) UFC 60.23 & 6.253, P. 6-8 
(negotiation not required for decision to drug test for sensitive positions, the 
identification of such sensitive positions, and test methodology, but was required 
for the disciplinary effects of positive test). 

Chalfant Order in ALADS v. County of Los Angeles, Robert Luna, Office of the Inspector 
General of the County of Los Angeles & Max Huntsman, 23STCPOIT4S, p. 30.   

But we decline to adopt certain other recommendations by the Hearing Officer.  
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The Hearing Officer asks the Commission to reconsider whether decisional bargaining 
should also be required in this case.  She notes that PERB found the need for decisional 
bargaining in a similar case. See Sonoma County Deputy Sheriff’s Association v. Public 
Employment Relations Board (2023) PERB Decision No. 277a-M.  We decline to follow the 
Hearing Officer’s suggestion.  In this respect, we addressed the matter when we issued our Prior 
D&O regarding the Oversight Legislation on November 30, 2022.  If a party wished to challenge 
our finding on that issue, then it needed to file a timely writ in Superior Court.   

The Hearing Officer also recommends that we find that the Respondent violated the 
Superior Court’s preliminary Injunction.  But such an argument is better left to the court whose 
order has allegedly been violated.   

The Hearing Officer also asserts that the May 12 and 18, 2023 directives did not 
implicate Miranda rights but did implicate the rights of sworn officers under POBRA.4  The 
Commission declines to adopt this assertion and takes no position on it.  Our jurisdiction is 
limited to enforcing the MMBA and the ERO; therefore, it is outside our jurisdiction to weigh in 
on the requirements of Miranda and POBRA, although these are certainly subjects that can be 
discussed by the parties during effects bargaining.  

It is undoubtedly within our purview, however, to determine whether the Respondent 
violated our November 30, 2022 D&O.  We find unequivocally that it did.  The Respondent 
argues that our Order only explicitly prohibited the issuance of subpoenas until the meet and 
confer process had concluded.   But this argument clearly ignores our finding that Respondent 
had “violated Sections 5.04.240(A)(1) and (A)(3) of the ERO by implementing the Oversight 
Legislation without first negotiating the effects of the Oversight Legislation with ALADS and 
PPOA.”  In light of this finding, it cannot be seriously argued that the Respondent was free to 
implement the effects of the Oversight Legislation without first completing the bargaining 
process.  Certainly, this Commission need not list all effects that might be bargainable in order to 
craft a decision regarding effects bargaining to be effective. And as the Superior Court correctly 
summarized in its preliminary injunction, disciplinary procedures resulting from the Oversight 
Legislation are clearly subject to effects bargaining.  

To avoid any future gamesmanship, we explicitly find that the Respondent violated 
Sections 5.04.240(A)(1) and (A)(3) of the ERO when it directed deputies to respond to the OIG’s 
May 12, 2023 letter and when Sheriff Luna issued the corresponding May 18, 2023 email.  We 
also make clear that the Respondent is prohibited from implementing any and all bargainable 
effects of the Oversight Legislation until the bargaining process, including impasse procedures, 
has concluded.  

// 

// 

4  “POBRA” (sometimes “POBAR”) is the common acronym used to refer to the California Public Safety Officers 
Procedural Bill of Rights, Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 3300-3313.   
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Order 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:  
 
1.   The Hearing Officer’s Report is adopted as amended in the above Decision.  
 
2.   The Respondent violated Sections 5.04.240(A)(1) and (A)(3) of the ERO when it 

directed deputies to respond to the OIG’s May 12, 2023 letter and when Sheriff Luna issued the 
corresponding May 18, 2023 email.   

 
3.   The Respondent will cease and desist from direct dealing in violation of Section 

5.04.240.   
 
4.   The Respondent will cease and desist from implementing any bargainable effects 

of the Oversight Legislation until bargaining, including any applicable impasse procedures, over 
the effects of the Oversight Legislation concludes.   

 
5.   The Respondent will post appropriate notices – including but not necessarily 

limited to email notice to members of the employee representation units represented by ALADS 
and PPOA – regarding this Decision and Order.  Such notice shall include an explanation that the 
May 12, 2023 directive and May 18, 2023 email have been withdrawn and that the 
communications violated this Commission’s November 30, 2022 Decision and Order.   

 
6.   The Respondent shall formally notify all addressees of the May 12, 2023 directive 

and the May 18, 2023 email from Sheriff Luna that the communications have been withdrawn 
and no actions will be taken against addressees for failure to comply with those communications. 

 
7.   The parties shall brief the issue of whether sanctions against Respondent are 

warranted for violating of this Commission’s November 30, 2022 Decision and Order.  

IT IS SO ORDERED.     
 
Dated at Los Angeles, California, on December 2, 2024.   
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_________________________ 
Christopher David Ruiz Cameron, Chair    

Najeeb Khoury, Commissioner 
 

 
__________________________ 
Patti Paniccia, Commissioner 
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